

No. 18-2143

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....13

I. RESPONDENT IS A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF UNDER DEFAMATION LAW BECAUSE SHE HAS NO GOOD REPUTATION TO PROTECT DUE TO HER PAST CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS, THAT OF WHICH INCLUDES A FELONY, IN ADDITION TO ALL OF THE OTHER ILLEGAL ACTIVITY SHE HAS ENGAGED IN OVER THE YEARS.....13

 A. Under the Incremental Harm Doctrine, the unchallenged statements about Respondent’s criminal past were more harmful than the challenged statements of “whore for the poor,” “pimp for the rich,” “leech on society,” and corrupt and swindler.....14

 B. Even if this Court fails to implement the incremental harm doctrine, Respondent is still a libel-proof under the issue-specific doctrine of libel-proof plaintiff since her reputation as a political figure who advocates for the poor while making money off of the rich was already badly tarnished and no further damage could have been done.....18

II. MAYOR LANSFORD’S STATEMENTS WERE PROTECTED RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT DEFAMATORY20

 A. Mayor Lansford’s speech was during and in furtherance of his political campaign, and political speech is afforded the highest level of protection under the First Amendment.....21

 B. The statements that Respondent is challenging are not defamatory because they are opinions.....24

 C. The challenged statements, if not found to be opinion statements, are not defamatory because they are true.....25

Team 219801

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....21, 22

Bentley v. Bunton, 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....25

Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co., 659 P.2d 1351 (Col. 1983).....24

Bustos v. A&E TV Networks, 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011).....16

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar, 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001).....16

Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, 932 F. Supp. 589 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....18

Clifford v. Trump, 339 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....23

Ferreri v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co., 142 Ohio App. 3d 629 (2001).....15

Greenbelt Coop. Pub. Ass'n v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....20, 21, 25

Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 17 Cal. 3d 596 (1976).....25

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton, 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....26

Info. Control Corp. v. Genesis One Comput. Corp., 611 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1980).....24, 25

Jackson v. Longcope, 394 Mass. 577 (1985).....14, 17

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....15

Langston v. Eagle Pub. Co., 719 S.W.2d 612 (Tex. App. 1986).....17, 18

Lemelson v. Bloomberg L.P., 903 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018).....26

Logan v. District of Columbia, 447 F. Supp. 1328 (D.D.C. 1978).....18

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 895 F.2d 1535 (9th Cir. 1989).....15, 16

McBride v. New Braunfels Herald-Zeitung, 894 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. App. 1994).....14, 19

Miller v. Brock, 352 So. 2d 313 (La. Ct. App. 1977).....23

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....23, 24

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....22

New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks, 146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....25

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....21, 22, 24

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....20

Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union, 516 F. Supp. 742 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....15, 16

Constitutional Provision Involved

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....22

Secondary Authorities

Construction and Application of Libel-Proof Doctrine, 54 A.L.R.6th 165.....13

David L. Hudson, Jr. *Shady Character: Examining the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine*, 52 Tenn. B.J. 14 (2016).....19

The Incremental Harm Doctrine: Is There Life After Masson?, 46 Ark. L. Rev. 371.....15, 16

Kevin L. Kite, *Incremental Identities: Libel-Proof Plaintiffs, Substantial Truth, and the Future of the Incremental Harm Doctrine*, 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 529, 543-43 (1998).....16

NOTE: THE LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE., 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909.....18
